

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

0**P** THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1865.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

#### 404

#### Снар. 392.

Colored soldiers, citizens of this state, in favor of. COLORED SOLDIERS .- WASHINGTON CO .- PEN, AND PAS. INDIANS.

#### Chapter 392.

#### Resolve in favor of colored soldiers.

Resolved, That the governor and council be and they hereby are authorized to grant state aid, (on the same conditions as are in other respects granted by the act regulating state aid,) to the families of colored soldiers, who are citizens of this state, and now on account of color, have been transferred to colored regiments of other states, but are credited to the quota of this state.

Approved February 20, 1865.

#### Chapter 393.

Resolve authorizing repairs upon the Houlton and Baring, and roads across Indian township, in the county of Washington.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, for repairing the Houlton and Baring, and the road leading across the Indian township, in the county of Washington.

Approved February 20, 1865.

#### Chapter 394.

Resolve in favor of the governor and lieutenant governor of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Indian fund of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, twenty-five dollars for the benefit of Joseph Attean, governor of said tribe, and twenty-five dollars for the benefit of John Neptune, lieutenant governor of said tribe.

Approved February 22, 1865.

#### Chapter 395.

Resolve in favor of the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of state to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, under direction of the governor and council, the sum of nine hundred and forty-five dollars, being the amount due the agent of said tribe December the first, eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

Approved February 22, 1865.

\$350 appropriated for repair of Houlton and Baring road, and the road across Indian township.

Governor and lieutenant governor of Penobscot Indians, in favor of.

Agent of Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of.